PROWLTOUCH
Wireless Touchscreen

Honeywell Home

Quick User Guide

General Information
The PROWLTOUCH is a wireless Touchscreen that allows you to perform security and automation functions, as well as to monitor the status of your security system.

Navigating Menus
System Status is displayed on the left side of the screen and the time and date are displayed at the top-right of the Security Screen. The Security Screen displays the system status and selection “icons”.
The displayed pages and options may vary slightly depending upon the devices and services that are installed in or connected to the system.
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Steps Icons Commands Steps Icons Commands
1 If the system is “Ready to Arm”, touch the button. 1 Select _
2 2 Enter the 4-digit code.
~> Select when you're away from home
OR
[ ] Select when you'll be home, and all motion detectors are not
armed
OR 3 Select , then, select your arming mode; AWAY, HOME, or
(‘] Select when you'll be home at night, but certain motion NIGHT.
detectors will be armed. OR
3 Enter user code. 1 If “Force Bypass” feature is enabled by your installer, select
e System arms in selected mode to automatically bypass all faulted zones, then select your arming
o Exit Delay countdown begins mode; AWAY, HOME, or NIGHT
e Keypad beeps begin, if enabled (Silent Exit mutes countdown beeps) OR
o Keypad will not display if your installer has “Quick Arm” feature enabled in the 1
system. Select (  cHecxsensors ) to display a list of faulted zones. Select each zone to
. bypass by touching the box to the far right of each zone.
Panic Alarms 2
See your installer for types of Panic alarms programmed for your system. Select -
Steps Icons Commands —
1 3 Enter your 4-digit user code.
Select the Panic icon in the bottom-left of most screens
2 Select the Fire icon to alert the monitoring company that a fire condition exists.
(Displays zone 995) OR
Select the Police icon to alert the monitoring company that a police emergency 4 S Wi
elect the back icon.
@ exists. (Displays zone 999, default is silent) OR < <
5 Select , then select your arming mode; AWAY, HOME or
Select the Medical icon to alert the monitoring company to other types of ARM
emergency. (Displays zone 996) NIGHT.
_ Menu
ASS'S" User Codes Icon Name Options
Steps Icons Commands
1 e Menu Provides access to the list of options below.
Select the Menu icon. —
2 * Favorites Access selected Z-Wave devices for quick access
@ Scroll down and select Settings icon. T
W ::: Devices Provides access to Z-Wave Devices and Z-Wave Management
3 Mzenra ement Select “User Management”
9 ((.)) Sensors Provides access to Zone information and options
4 Enter the current Master or Partition Master Code. The default Master Code is
1234. Eh Cameras Provides access to cameras
% Scenes Provides access to Scenes for Z-Wave Automation programming.
ﬁ Events Provides access to system Activity Log.
5 + Select the “4” icon in the top-right of the screen - . - - -
. Provides access to Wi-Fi settings, User Management, and Voice Services
Settings (Amazon Alexa)
6 Name Label Enter the user's name and select “SAVE”.
%} Tool Provides access to System Info (Version, MAC and ID’s), System Tests
7 Select the Pencil icon to the right of the “Pin” box. Then, enter the 4-digit user Va ools (Communicator and Sensors), and System Reboot
code for the new user.
Test the System
Disarm the system and close all zones so the system is “Ready to Arm”.
NOTE: These tests will not generate alarm messages. No alarm signals are sent to your monitoring company.
Steps Icons Commands
8 Partition Access Select the down arrow to the right of each partition to give the user an Authority 1 p—
/ Authority Level Level for that partition. Select the Menu icon. Scroll up or down through the menu options.
e None — User will not work in partition 2 %)
e User — User can arm, disarm, and bypass in partition % Scroll down and select the “Tools” icon. Then, enter the Master code.
e Guest — User can disarm only if it was used to arm 3 System T ]
« Arm Only — User can arm only and cannot disarm ystem Tests Select “Test Communicator” or “Test Sensors'
o Partition Master — Same as Master code, but cannot change the Master 4A Test This will give you the option to select “Test Wi-Fi”, “Test Cellular” or “Test
code Communicator Both”. The system will display test results.
e Duress — Wil send a Duress signal to the Central Monitoring center when 4B Sensor Test Select “Test Sensors”. You will see a list of sensors programmed in your
used to disarm the system. system.
9 Bluetooth Select “Bluetooth Disarming” to pair the user’s B|l:letOOth device. This will allow 4B Select _ The system’s sounder will sound for a half second.
(OPTIONAL) automatic disarming of the system when the user’s Bluetooth device is within
range. 4B Activate each zone. The system will provide chime beeps and annunciate
Fault Sensors S X .
10 each zone along with displaying the signal and battery levels.
ADD Once complete, select ADD
5 When testing is complete, select ENDTEST
" Enter the current Master or Partition Master Code. The default Master Code is
1234. The new user is displayed on the list.




FIRE AND CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM OPERATION

Your fire alarm system and carbon monoxide detector (if installed) is on 24 hours a
day, providing continuous protection. In the event of an emergency, the installed
smoke, heat, carbon monoxide detectors automatically send signals to your
Control/Communicator, triggering a loud interrupted sound from the Touchscreen An
interrupted sound is also produced by optional exterior sounders. EVACUATE ALL
OCCUPANTS FROM THE PREMISES IMMEDIATELY. Notify your Central
Station/Security Company immediately and wait for further instructions.

Note: The product should not be disposed of with other household waste. Check for the
nearest authorized collection centers or authorized recyclers. The correct disposal of end-of-
life equipment will help prevent potential negative consequences for the environment and
human health.

SAR Statements
RF Exposure Information (SAR)

This device meets the government’s requirements for exposure to radio waves. This device is
designed and manufactured not to exceed the emission limits for exposure to radio frequency
(RF) energy set by the Federal Communications Commission of the U.S. Government.

The exposure standard employs a unit of measurement known as the Specific Absorption Rate,
or SAR. The SAR limit set by the FCC IS 1.6 W/Kg. Test for SAR are conducted using standard
operating position accepted by the FCC with the EUT transmitting at the specified power level in
different channels.

The highest SAR value for the device as reported to the FCC is 0.24 W/Kg when placed next to

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION & ISED STATMENTS

The user shall not make any changes or modifications to the equipment unless authorized by the Installation
Instructions or User's Manual. Unauthorized changes or modifications could void the user's authority to operate
the equipment.

FCC CLASS B STATEMENT

This equipment has been tested to FCC requirements and has been found acceptable for use. The FCC requires
the following statement for your information:

This equipment generates and uses radio frequency energy and if not installed and used properly, that is, in strict
accordance with the manufacturer's instructions, may cause interference to radio and television reception. It has
been type tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B computing device in accordance with the
specifications in Part 15 of FCC Rules, which are designed to provide reasonable protection against such
interference in a residential installation. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a
particular installation. If this equipment does cause interference to radio or television reception, which can be
determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one
or more of the following measures:

«If using an indoor antenna, have a quality outdoor antenna installed.

*Reorient the receiving antenna until interference is reduced or eliminated.

*Move the radio or television receiver away from the receiver/control.

*Move the antenna leads away from any wire runs to the receiver/control.

*Plug the receiver/control into a different outlet so that it and the radio or television receiver are on different
branch circuits.

«Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

INDUSTRY CANADA CLASS B STATEMENT

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.

Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme a la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

FCC /IC STATEMENT

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, and ISED'’s license-exempt RSSs. Operation is subject to

the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference (2) This device must accept any
interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Cet appareil est conforme a la partie 15 des régles de la FCC et exempt de licence RSS d’'ISED. Son
fonctionnement est soumis aux conditions suivantes: (1) Cet appareil ne doit pas causer d' interferences

nuisibles. (2) Cet appareil doit accepter toute interference regue y compris les interferences causant une

reception indésirable.

Responsible Party / Issuer of Supplier's Declaration of Conformity: Honeywell International, 2 Corporate Center Dr.,
Melville, NY 11747, Ph: 516-577-2000.

the body.

The FCC has granted an Equipment Authorization for this model phone with all reported SAR
levels evaluated as in compliance with the FCC RF exposure guidelines. SAR information on
this device is on file with the FCC and can be found under the Display Grant section of
www.fcc.gov/oet/ealfccid after searching on FCC ID : CFS8DLPROWLTOUCH

Wi-Fi® and the Wi-Fi logo are registered trademarks of Wi-Fi Alliance.

SED Radiation Exposure Statement UL Notes:
This EUT is compliance with SAR for general population/uncontrolled exposure « Medical functionality has not been evaluated by UL and may not be used in UL Listed applications.
limits in ISED RSS-102 and had been tested in accordance with the o Remote arming/disarming/programming is not to be used in UL Listed Installations.
measurement methods and procedures specified in IEEE 1528 and IEC 62209.  Multimedia functionality is supplementary only and has not been evaluated by UL.
Cet appareil est conforme aux limites d'exposition DAS incontrolee pour Ia . Accc_ess _control functionality has not been evaluated by UL and may not be used in UL Listed
opulation generale de la norme CNR-102 d’Industrie Canada et a ete teste en applications.
gosformite gvec les methodes de mesure et procedures specifiees dans IEEE * The maximum time delay setting that can be used with this keypad is 15 seconds.
1528 et IEC 62200, e Connect only keypads to: Aux. + / Aux. - and Data input / Data output.

Two Year Limited Warranty
1. Limited Warranty.
a. General
Subject to the terms and conditions of this Limited Warranty and except as provided in Section 1(b), Seller warrants its products to be free from defects in materials and workmanship under normal use and service, normal wear and
tear excepted, for 24 months from the manufacture date code; provided, however, that in the event the Buyer presents a proper invoice relating to the purchased product and such invoice bears a date later than the manufacture
date, then Seller may at its discretion, reflect the warranty period as commencing at invoice date. Except as required by law, this Limited Warranty is only made to Buyer and may not be transferred to any third party.
Seller shall have no obligation under this Limited Warranty or otherwise if:
(i)  The product is improperly installed, applied or maintained;
(i) Installed outside of stated operating parameters, altered or improperly serviced or repaired by anyone other than the Seller/Seller's Authorized Service/Repair Center;
(ili) Damage is caused by outside natural occurrences, such as lightning, power surges, fire, floods, acts of nature, or the like.
In addition, this Limited Warranty shall not apply to:
(iv) Defects resulting from unauthorized modification, misuse, vandalism, alterations of serial numbers, other causes unrelated to defective materials or workmanship, or failures related to batteries of any type used in connection
with the products sold hereunder.
Non-Seller branded products are warranted by the third party manufacturer for a period as defined by the third party manufacturer. Seller assigns to the Buyer those warranties and only those warranties extended by such third
party manufacturers or vendors for non-Seller branded products. Seller does not itself warrant any non-Seller branded product an sells only on an as is basis.
b. Exceptions to Warranty With Respect to Resideo Manufactured Products listed below:
Hardwire Contacts - Seller warrants parts for Hardwire Contacts in accordance with the terms of the above limited warranty for a period of five (5) years from the manufacture date code.
Hardwire PIRs - Seller warrants parts for Hardwire PIRs in accordance with the terms of the above limited warranty for a period of five (5) years from the manufacture date code.
Mobile Internet Device (tablet) — Seller warrants the Mobile Internet Device (tablet) in accordance with the terms of the above limited warranty for a period of one (1) year from date of purchase.
2. EXCLUSION OF WARRANTIES, LIMITATION OF LIABILITY
THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, OF MERCHANTABILITY, OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR OTHERWISE, WHICH EXTEND BEYOND THE DESCRIPTION ON THE
FACE HEREOF. TO THE FULL EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, IN NO CASE SHALL SELLER BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY (i) CONSEQUENTIAL, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES ARISING
OUT OF OR RELATING IN ANY WAY TO THE PRODUCT AND/OR FOR BREACH OF THIS OR ANY OTHER WARRANTY OR CONDITION, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, OR UPON ANY OTHER BASIS OF LIABILITY
WHATSOEVER, EVEN IF THE LOSS OR DAMAGE IS CAUSED BY SELLER’S OWN NEGLIGENCE OR FAULT AND EVEN IF SELLER HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH LOSSES OR DAMAGES. Any
product description (whether in writing or made orally by Seller or Seller’s agents), specifications, samples, models, bulletin, drawings, diagrams, engineering sheets, or similar materials used in connection with the Buyer’s order are
for the sole purpose of identifying the Seller’'s products and shall not be construed as an express warranty or condition. Any suggestions by Seller or Seller's agents regarding use, applications, or suitability of the products shall not
be construed as an express warranty or condition unless confirmed to be such in writing by Seller. Seller does not represent that the products it sells may not be compromised or circumvented; that the products will prevent any
personal injury or property loss by burglary, robbery, fire or otherwise, or that the products will in all cases provide adequate warning or protection. Buyer understands and will cause its customer to understand that a properly
installed and maintained alarm may only reduce the risk of a burglary, robbery or fire without warning, but it is not insurance or a guarantee that such will not occur or will not cause or lead to personal injury or property loss.
CONSEQUENTLY, SELLER SHALL HAVE NO LIABILITY FOR ANY PERSONAL INJURY, PROPERTY DAMAGE OR OTHER LOSS BASED ON ANY CLAIM AT ALL INCLUDING A CLAIM THE PRODUCT FAILED TO GIVE
WARNING. However, if Seller is held liable whether directly or indirectly for any loss or damage with respect to the products it sells, regardless of cause or origin, its maximum liability shall not in any case exceed the purchase price
of the product, which shall be fixed as liquidated damages and not as a penalty and shall be the complete and exclusive remedy against the Seller.
3. Limitation on Liability to Buyer's Customers.
Buyer agrees to limit liability to its customers to the fullest extent permitted by law. Buyer acknowledges that Seller shall only be deemed to give consumers of its products such statutory warranties as may be required by law and at
no time shall Buyer represent to its customers and/or users of the Seller’s products that Seller provides any additional warranties. By accepting the products, to the fullest extent permitted by law, Buyer assumes all liability for, and
agrees to indemnify and hold Seller harmless against and defend Seller from, any and all suits, claims, demands, causes of action and judgments relating to damages, whether for personal injury or to personal property, suffered by
any person, firm, corporation or business association, including but not limited to, Buyer's customers and/or users of the products because of any failure of the products to detect and/or warn of the danger for which the goods were
designed or any other failure of the products whether or not such damages are caused or contributed to by the sole or joint concurring negligence or fault of Seller.
4. Returns and Repairs.
Subject to the terms and conditions listed below, during the applicable warranty period, Seller will repair or replace, at its sole option, free of charge any defective products returned prepaid. Seller reserves the right to replace any
defective product under warranty with new, refurbished or remanufactured product. In the event you have a problem with any Seller product, please call and request a RETURN MERCHANDISE AUTHORIZATION (RMA) NUMBER
from the Service Department.
In the USA call 800-573-0154. Shipping Address: Resideo Security Service Center 12220 Rojas Drive, Suite 700, El Paso, TX 79936
Be sure to have the model number, serial number, and the nature of the problem available for the customer service representative. Prior authorization MUST be obtained for all returns, exchanges, or credits. ITEMS SHIPPED TO
SELLER WITHOUT A CLEARLY IDENTIFIED RMA NUMBER MAY BE REFUSED.
Products returned will be tested to verify the defect. Upon verification of the defect, the product will be repaired, exchanged, or credited to Buyer's account, at the sole discretion of Seller. In the event of replacement, the returned
product will be credited to Buyer's account and a new invoice issued for the replacement item. Seller reserves the right to issue a credit only in lieu of replacement. If the product is found to be in good working order or its inability
to function properly is a result of user damage or abuse, the product will be returned in the same condition as received unless repair is possible and requested by Buyer and in each case, freight charges will be the responsibility of
the Buyer. Repairs of such nature will incur a charge for parts and labor and will proceed only by agreement with Buyer to accept the charge.
Non-Warranty Repair - Buyer will be charged for repairs on out of warranty product. Applicable charges will be calculated and quoted when an RMA number is issued. Charges may vary based on actual product condition. For all
non-warranty repairs Buyer will be billed for all parts, labor and shipping costs. Non-warranty repairs are warranted for 90 days from date of repair.
Return for Credit Unused Product - At its option, Seller may accept as a return for credit unused product in its original package and in a condition that could be sold as new provided the product was purchased from Seller no more
than thirty (30) days prior to the date of return. Buyer must provide proof of purchase within the preceding thirty (30) days and method of payment. Returns must include all original instructions and packaging within the original box.
Special order items are non-returnable (unless otherwise specified by Seller). All returns are subject to a fifteen percent (15%) restocking fee. For non-returnable items, no return privileges apply. Buyer must contact Customer
Service and obtain a Return Authorization for Credit (RAC) number. Unauthorized returns are not accepted and will be returned freight collect.
Bad-Out-of-Box Replacement - For products sold through distribution, Resideo will provide the following privileges solely to its direct distributor buyer: Buyer may return a product deemed to be defective within 180 days from the
manufacture date code for credit or a replacement product. If the product is found to be in good working order or if the damage or defect is not covered by the scope of the sellers warranty in section 1 above, the product will either
be: (i) returned in the same condition as received or (ii) processed as per Buyer’s request, and in either event, the freight charges will be the responsibility of the Buyer.
5. Governing Law
If the Buyer acquires the Seller’s product in the United States of America, the laws of the State of New York apply to this Limited Warranty.
6. Miscellaneous
Where any term of this Limited Warranty is prohibited by such laws, it shall be null and void, but the remainder of the Limited Warranty shall remain in full force and effect.

Any attempt to reverse-engineer this device by decoding proprietary protocols, de-compiling firmware, or any similar actions is strictly prohibited.


https://nam05.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.fcc.gov%2Foet%2Fea%2Ffccid&data=02%7C01%7CJason.Schepker%40resideo.com%7C8fb5c1f4763c4346cf2308d737957254%7C6ebe80ab81af47a1851df70413b65873%7C0%7C0%7C637038989368584855&sdata=A8lk5BIAh%2FsE3uBbduaMSG4MAj7Plmm9EpfMA9xxuxE%3D&reserved=0
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Guide de réféerence rapide

PROWLTOUCH
Ecran tactile sans fil

Renseighements généraux

PROWLTOUCH est un écran tactile sans fil qui vous permet d’armer et de désarmer un systéme, ainsi que de surveiller 'état de votre systéme de sécurité.

Navigation a travers les menus
L’état du systeme s’affiche en haut de chaque écran; I'heure et la date s’affichent en bas de I'écran de sécurité. L'écran de sécurité affiche I'état du systéme et les « icbnes » de sélection. Les pages et options qui
s'affichent peuvent Iégérement varier selon les dispositifs et services qui sont installés dans le systeme ou connectés a ce dernier.
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Contourner des zones

Etapes Icones Commandes Etapes Icones Commandes
1 1 o
Si le systéme est « Prét a armer », appuyez sur la touche . Seélectionnez -
2 2 Entrez le code & 4 chiffres.
' ~» Sélectionnez lorsque vous n'étes pas a la maison
ou
[ ] Sélectionnez ARM HOME 'heure a laquelle vous serez a la maison et tous les
détecteurs de mouvement ne sont pas armés. 3 Sélectionnez , puis sélectionnez votre mode d’armement : SORTI, A
ouU DOMICILE ou NUIT.
¢ Sélectionnez ARM NIGHT I'heure a laquelle vous serez a la maison la nuit, ou
mais certains détecteurs de mouvement seront armes. 1 Si la fonction « Forcer le contournement » est activée par votre installateur, sélectionner
3 Saisissez le code utilisateur. BYPASS &ARM pour contourner automatiquement toutes les zones défectueuses,
o Le systéme est armé dans le mode sélectionné puis sélectionner votre mode d’armement : SORTI, A DOMICILE ou NUIT.
e Lancement du compte a rebours précédant le délai de sortie ou
e Les bips du clavier commencent, s'ils sont activés (sortie en sourdine fait taire les 1 Sélecii ffich liste d
bips du compte a rebours) électionnez pour afficher une liste des zones en erreur.
o Le clavier ne s'affiche pas sila fonction « Armement rapide » de votre installateur Sélectionnez chaque zone a contourner en touchant la case située a 'extréme droite de
est activée dans le systéme. chaque zone.
Sélectionnez (QEEGEESESISUZ NN
Alarmes d’urgence
Consultez votre installateur au sujet des types d’alarmes d’urgence programmées pour votre systéme. 3 Entrez votre code d'utilisateur a 4 chiffres.
Etapes Icénes Commandes
1 Sélectionnez l'icone Panique en bas a gauche de la plupart des écrans.
2 Sélectionnez icone Incendie pour avertir la société de surveillance qu’il y a un
incendie. (Affiche la zone 995) OU 4 S oA -
< Sélectionnez l'icone arriére « < ».
Sélectionnez l'icone Police pour alerter I'entreprise de surveillance qu'il y a une 5 S o ; ) N
@ urgence policiere. (Affiche la zone 999, la valeur par défaut est silence) OU Selectionnez AR » puis sélectionnez votre mode d'armement : SORTI, A
DOMICILE ou NUIT.
Sélectionnez l'icone Médical pour alerter I'entreprise de surveillance d’autres types
d'urgence. (Affiche la zone 996) Menu
Icone Nom Options
ASS|gner des codes utilisateur Menu Donne acces a la liste d'options ci-dessous.
Etapes Icones Commandes —_—
1 Sélectionnez licone —— Menu. * Favoris Accéder a des dispositifs Z-\WWave sélectionnés pour un acces rapide
— 00
-4 ’ - s e g N !
2 @ Faites défiler vers le bas et sélectionnez l'icéne Paramétres. -4 Dispositifs Fournit 'accés aux périphériques Z-Wave et a la gestion des ondes Z
3 Gestion utilisateur | Sélectionnez « Gestion des utiisateurs ». ((.)) Capteurs Donne accés aux informations et options relatives aux zones.
4 Entrez le code maitre actuel ou le code maitre de la partition. Le code maitre par Eh Caméras Donne accés aux caméras
defaut est 1234. % Sceénes Permet d’accéder aux scenes pour la programmation de 'automatisation
Z-Wave.
ﬁ Evénements Permet d’accéder au journal des activités du systéme.
+ Sélectionnez licone « + » en haut a droite de 'écran @ Paraméires Fournit un accés aux paramétres Wi-Fi, a la gestion des utilisateurs et aux services
6 Etiauctt vocaux (Alexa d'’Amazon).
iquette — o
personnalisée Entrez le nom de lufilisateur et sélectionnez « ENREGISTRER ». t%) Outils Permet d’accéder aux informations systeme (version, MAC et ID), aux tests systeme
7 Sélectionnez l'icone Crayon a droite de la case « NIP ». Entrez ensuite le code d (communicateur et capteurs) et au redémarrage du systéme.
d'utilisateur a 4 chiffres du nouvel utilisateur. .
Test du systeme
Désarmez le systéme et fermez toutes les zones pour que le systéme soit « Prét a armer ».
REMARQUE : ces tests ne générent pas de message d’alarme. Aucun signal d’alarme n’est transmis & votre compagnie
8 Acces aux Sélectionnez la fléche vers le bas a droite de chaque partition pour donner a de' surveillance. -
partitions/niveau I'utilisateur un niveau d’autorisation pour cette partition. Etapes Icones Commandes
d'autorisation o Aucun - l'utilisateur ne travaillera pas dans cette partition. 1 Sélectionnez licdne —— Menu. Faites défiler les options du menu vers le haut ou vers le ba:
o Utilisateur — I'utilisateur peut armer, désarmer et contourner une partition. 2 _O
o Invité — I'utilisateur ne peut désarmer que ce qu'il a armé. % Faites défiler vers le bas et sélectionner l'icone « Outils ». Ensuite, entrez le code maitre.
« Armer seulement — ['utilisateur peut armer seulement et ne peut pas désarmer. 3
« Maitre de partition — identique au code maitre, mais ne peut pas changer le Tests du systeme Sélectionnez « Test communicateur » ou « Test des capteurs ».
code maitre.
o Contrainte — transmet un signal de contrainte au centre de télésurveillance 4A Test ) Vous avez alors la possibilité de sélectionner « Test Wi-Fi », « Test cellulaire » ou « Test les
lorsqu'il est utilisé pour désarmer le systeme. Communicateur deux ». Le systéme affiche les résultats des tests.
9 Bluetooth Sélectionnez « Désarmement Bluetooth » pour apparier le périphérique Bluetooth 4B | estde capteur Sélectionnez « Test des capteurs ». Vous verez la liste des capteurs programmeés dans votre
(FACULTATIF) de I'utilisateur. Cela permet le désarmement automatique du systéme lorsque systeme.
appareil Bluetooth de I'utilisateur se trouve a portée. 4B L . X . i
Sélectionnez . La siréne du systéme retentit pendant une demi-seconde.
10 ADD Une fois terminé, sélectionnez “ - -
4B Capteurs Activer chaque zone. Le systéme émet des bips et annonce chaque zone en plus d'afficher le
" Entrez le code maitre actuel ou le code maitre de la partition. Le code maitre par d'anomalies signal et le niveau des piles.
défaut est 1234. Le nouvel utilisateur est affiché dans la liste. 5 . L
Une fois le test terminé, sélectionnez ENDTEST




FONCTIONNEMENT DE L’ALARME INCENDIE ET DE L’ALARME

MONOXYDE DE CARBONE
Votre systéeme d’alarme incendie et votre détecteur de monoxyde de carbone (s'il est
installé) sont en marche 24 heures sur 24, assurant ainsi une protection continue. En cas
d’'urgence, les détecteurs de fumée, de chaleur et de monoxyde de carbone installés
envoient automatiquement des signaux a votre panneau de commande ou
communicateur, déclenchant une forte interruption sonore a partir de I'écran tactile; un
son interrompu est également produit par des sirénes extérieures en option. EVACUEZ
IMMEDIATEMENT TOUS LES OCCUPANTS DES LIEUX. Informez immédiatement
votre station centrale ou compagnie de sécurité et attendez d’'autres instructions.

Remarque : ce produit ne doit pas étre jeté avec les ordures ménageéres. Recherchez les centres
de collecte ou de recyclage autorisés les plus prés de chez vous. L'élimination adéquate du
dispositif en fin de vie permet d’éviter les conséquences néfastes sur 'environnement et la santé
humaine.

Déclarations DAS
Informations sur I'exposition aux radiofréquences (DAS [débit d’absorption spécifique])

Cet appareil répond aux exigences gouvernementales en matiére d’exposition aux ondes radio. Cet
appareil est congu et fabriqué pour ne pas dépasser les limites d’émission pour I'exposition a I'énergie
des radiofréquences (RF) fixées par la Federal Communications Commission (FCC) du
gouvernement des Etats-Unis.

La norme d’exposition utilise une unité de mesure connue sous le nom de débit d’absorption
spécifique ou DAS. La limite DAS fixée par la FCC est de 1,6 W/kg. Les essais de DAS sont effectués
en utilisant la position de fonctionnement standard acceptée par la FCC, 'EAE émettant au niveau de
puissance spécifiée dans différents canaux.

La valeur DAS la plus élevée pour I'appareil rapportée a la FCC est de 0,24 W/kg lorsqu’elle est
placée prés du corps.

La FCC a accordé une autorisation d’équipement pour ce modele d'appareil dont tous les niveaux de

DECLARATIONS FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION (FCC)
et ISED

L'utilisateur ne doit en aucun cas apporter des modifications a I'appareil, sauf en cas d’autorisation dans les instructions

d'installation ou le manuel de I'utilisateur. Tout changement ou modification non autorisés peut annuler I'autorisation de

I'utilisateur d'utiliser I'équipement.

DECLARATION DE LA FCC RELATIVE A LA CLASSE B

Cet appareil a été vérifié et reconnu conforme aux exigences de la FCC. La FCC exige la déclaration suivante a titre

d'information :

Ce produit génére et utilise de I'énergie radioélectrique. Si vous ne l'installez et ne I'utilisez pas correctement, c’est-a-dire

en vous conformant aux consignes du fabricant, il risque de provoquer des interférences avec les postes de radio et les

téléviseurs. Il a été testé et s'est révélé conforme aux limites d’'un appareil informatique de classe B en accord avec les

caractéristiques exposées dans la partie 15 des directives FCC, qui sont congues de fagon a offrir une protection

raisonnable contre de telles interférences dans toute installation résidentielle. Cependant, il n’est pas garanti que des

brouillages ne se produisent pas dans une installation particuliere. Si 'appareil provoque du brouillage lors de la

réception des signaux radio ou de télévision, que vous pouvez identifier en éteignant et en allumant I'appareil, nous vous

invitons a corriger ce probleme en appliquant 'une ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes :

« En cas d'utilisation d'une antenne intérieure, faire installer une antenne extérieure de bonne qualité.

» Réorienter 'antenne de réception jusqu’a réduire ou éliminer tout brouillage.

+ Eloigner le récepteur des signaux radio ou de télévision du récepteur ou du panneau de commande.

. Eloigner les cables de branchement des fils reliés au récepteur ou au panneau de commande.

« Brancher le récepteur ou le panneau de commande sur une autre prise de fagon a ce qu'il se trouve sur un autre
circuit de dérivation que celui de 'appareil de réception des signaux radio ou de télévision.

« Contacter le revendeur ou un technicien radio ou TV expérimenté pour obtenir de l'aide.

DECLARATION D’INDUSTRIE CANADA RELATIVE A LA CLASSE B

Cet appareil numérique de classe B est conforme a la norme canadienne NMB-003.

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.

DECLARATION DE LA FCCETIC

Cet appareil est conforme a la section 15 de la réglementation de la FCC et RSS exempt de licence ISED. Son

utilisation est soumise aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) Cet appareil ne doit pas causer de brouillage (2) Cet appareil

doit accepter tout brouillage, y compris les interférences susceptibles de provoquer un fonctionnement non souhaité.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, and ISED'’s license-exempt RSSs. Operation is subject to the

following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference (2) This device must accept any

interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Partie ou émetteur responsable de la déclaration de conformité du fournisseur : Honeywell International, 2 Corporate Center

Drive., Melville, NY 11747, tél. : 516 577-2000.

DAS déclarés ont été évalués conformément aux lignes directrices de la FCC sur I'exposition aux RF.
L’information concernant la valeur DAS de cet appareil se trouve dans les dossiers de la FCC et peut
étre trouvée dans la section Subvention a I'affichage du site www.fcc.gov/oet/eal/fccid aprés avoir fait
une recherche sur FCC ID : CFS8DLPROWLTOUCH

Wi-Fi® et le logo Wi-Fi sont des marques déposées de Wi-Fi Alliance.

Déclaration d’exposition aux rayonnements DES

Cet EAE (équipement & I'essai) est conforme au DAS pour la population générale ou o les fonctionnalités médicales n'ont pas été évaluées par UL et ne peuvent pas étre utilisées dans les
pour les limites d’exposition non contrélée de la norme ISED RSS-102 et a été testé applications répertoriées UL.

conformément aux méthodes et procédures de mesure spécifiées dans IEEE 1528 et ¢ L’armement ou le désarmement et la programmation & distance ne doivent pas étre utilisés pour les
IEC 62209. installations homologuées UL.

o La fonctionnalité multimédia n’est que complémentaire et n'a pas été évaluée par UL.

o La fonctionnalité de contrle d’accés n'a pas été évaluée par UL et ne peut pas étre utilisée dans les

Remarques UL :

Cet appareil est conforme aux limites d’exposition DAS pour la population générale
ou pour les limites d’exposition non contrélée de la norme CNR-102 d’Industrie

Canada et il a été testé en conformité avec les méthodes de mesure et procédures applications répertoriées UL.
spécifiées dans IEEE 1528 et IEC 62209. o Latemporisation maximale pouvant étre utilisée avec le clavier est de 15 secondes.

o Connecter uniquement les claviers dans : Aux. +/Aux. - et Data input/Data output (entrée et sortie de
données).

Garantie limitée de deux ans
1. Garantie limitée.
a. Général
Sous réserve des conditions de la présente garantie limitée et sous réserve des dispositions de I'article 1 (b), le Vendeur garantit que ses produits sont exempts de défauts de matériaux et de fabrication dans des conditions normales d'utilisation et
d’entretien, a I'exception de 'usure normale, pendant 24 mois a compter du code-date de fabrication. Toutefois, si Acheteur présente une facture appropriée relative au produit acheté et si cette facture porte une date ultérieure a celle de
fabrication, le Vendeur pourra alors, a son gré, refléter la durée de garantie commencant a la date de facturation. Sauf si la loi I'exige, la présente garantie limitée est offerte uniquement a '’Acheteur et ne peut étre transférée a un tiers.
Le Vendeur n’a aucune obligation en vertu de la présente garantie limitée ou autrement si :
(i) le produit n'est pas installé, appliqué ou entretenu correctement;
(i) il estinstallé sans tenir compte des paramétres d’exploitation énoncés, modifi€, mal entretenu ou réparé par une personne autre que le Vendeur ou un service autorisé par le Vendeur ou un centre de réparation;
i)  les dommages sont causés par des phénoménes naturels extérieurs comme la foudre, les surtensions, les incendies, les inondations, les catastrophes naturelles, etc.
De plus, cette garantie limitée ne s’applique pas a :
(iv) laprésence de défauts liés a des modifications non autorisées, mauvaise utilisation, vandalisme, modifications apportées aux numéros de série, autres causes non liées aux vices de matériaux ou de fabrication, ou a une défaillance des
piles, de quelque type que ce soit, utilisées avec les produits vendus aux termes des présentes.
Les produits qui ne portent pas la marque du Vendeur sont garantis par le fabricant tiers pour une période définie par ledit fabricant. Le Vendeur céde a I'’Acheteur ces garanties et uniquement les garanties accordées par ces fabricants ou
Vendeurs tiers pour les produits qui ne portent pas la marque dudit Vendeur Le Vendeur ne garantit pas lui-méme les produits de marque autres que ceux de ce dernier et ne les vend que tels quels.
b.  Exceptions a la garantie en ce qui concerne les produits fabriqués par Resideo énumérés ci-dessous :
Raccordements physiques - Le Vendeur garantit les pieces des raccordements physiques conformément aux modalités de la présente garantie limitée pour une période de cing (5) ans a partir du code-date de l'usine.
Détecteurs infrarouges passifs (DIP) cablés - Le Vendeur garantit les pieces pour les DIP cablés conformément aux conditions de la garantie limitée ci-dessus pour une période de cinq (5) ans a compter du code-date de fabrication.
Appareil Internet mobile (tablette) — Le Vendeur garantit 'appareil Internet mobile (tablette) conformément aux conditions de la garantie limitée ci-dessus pour une période d’'un (1) an & compter de la date d’achat.
2. EXCLUSION DE GARANTIES ET LIMITATION DE RESPONSABILITE
IL N'Y A AUCUNE GARANTIE NI CONDITION, EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE, DE QUALITE MARCHANDE OU D'ADEQUATION A UN USAGE PARTICULIER OU AUTRE, QUI S'ETEND AU-DELA DE LA DESCRIPTION. DANS LA PLEINE
MESURE AUTORISEE PAR LA LOI, LE VENDEUR NE SAURAIT EN AUCUN CAS ETRE TENU RESPONSABLE ENVERS QUICONQUE (i) DES DOMMAGES CONSECUTIFS, ACCESSOIRES, INDIRECTS, SPECIAUX OU PUNITIFS
DECOULANT DE OU CONCERNANT LE PRODUIT ET (OU) DU NON-RESPECT DE LA PRESENTE GARANTIE OU DE TOUTE AUTRE GARANTIE OU CONDITION, EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE, OU DE TOUTE AUTRE RECLAMATION
FONDEE SUR LA RESPONSABILITE, MEME S| LA PERTE OU LES DOMMAGES SONT CAUSES PAR LA NEGLIGENCE OU LA FAUTE DU VENDEUR ET MEME S| CELUI-CI A ETE AVISE DE LA POSSIBILITE QUE DE TELLES
PERTES OU DE TELS DOMMAGES SURVIENNENT. Les descriptions de produits (fournies par écrit ou verbalement par le Vendeur ou ses mandataires), caractéristiques techniques, échantillons, modéles, bulletins, dessins, diagrammes,
esquisses techniques ou documents similaires utilisés par I’Acheteur pour passer une commande visent uniquement a décrire les produits du Vendeur et ne doivent pas étre interprétés comme des garanties ou conditions expresses. Les
suggestions faites par le Vendeur ou ses mandataires au sujet de I'utilisation, de I'application ou du caractére appropriés des produits ne doivent pas étre interprétées comme des garanties ou conditions expresses, sauf si le Vendeur confirme par
écrit qu'il s’agit de garanties ou de conditions expresses. Le Vendeur ne garantit pas que les produits qu'il vend ne peuvent étre compromis ni contournés, qu'ils évitent les préjudices personnels ou les pertes matérielles attribuables a un
cambriolage ou a un vol, a un incendie ou a une autre cause, ni que les produits donneront I'alerte ou offriront une protection adéquate dans tous les cas. L'Acheteur comprend et fera comprendre a son Client qu'une alarme correctement installée
et entretenue ne puisse que réduire le risque d’un cambriolage, d’un vol ou d'un incendie sans avertissement, mais qu'il ne s’agisse pas d’une assurance ou d’une garantie que cela ne se produira pas, ne provoquera ou n’entrainera pas de
lésions corporelles ou de pertes matérielles. PAR CONSEQUENT, LE VENDEUR NE SERA AUCUNEMENT TENU RESPONSABLE DES PREJUDICES PERSONNELS, DES DOMMAGES MATERIELS OU D’AUTRES PERTES REPOSANT
SUR QUELQUE RECLAMATION QUE CE SOIT, NOTAMMENT TOUTE RECLAMATION FONDEE SUR LE FAIT QUE LE PRODUIT N'A PAS DONNE L’ALERTE. Néanmoins, si le Vendeur est tenu responsable, directement ou indirectement,
de toute perte ou de tout dommage en lien avec les produits qu'il vend, quelle qu’en soit la cause ou l'origine, sa responsabilité maximale ne doit, en aucun cas, dépasser le prix d’achat du produit, qui doit étre fixé sous la forme de dommages et
intéréts et non d’'une amende, montant qui constitue le seul et unique recours contre le Vendeur.
3. Limitation de la responsabilité envers les clients de I’Acheteur.
L’Acheteur s’engage a limiter sa responsabilité envers ses clients dans toute la mesure permise par la loi. L’Acheteur reconnait que le Vendeur ne sera réputé donner aux consommateurs de ses produits que les garanties légales requises par la
loi et qu’a aucun moment 'Acheteur ne représentera a ses clients ou utilisateurs des produits du Vendeur que le Vendeur fournit des garanties supplémentaires. En acceptant les produits, dans toute la mesure permise par la loi, I'’Acheteur
assume toute responsabilité et accepte d'indemniser le Vendeur et de le dégager de toute responsabilité a I'égard de toute poursuite, réclamation, demande, cause d'action et jugement relatifs aux dommages, qu'il s’agisse de lésions corporelles
ou de biens personnels, dont toute personne ou entreprise pourrait étre victime, la compagnie ou I'association commerciale, y compris, mais sans s’y limiter, les clients de I'’Acheteur ou les utilisateurs des produits en raison de tout défaut des
produits de détecter ou d’avertir du danger pour lequel les marchandises ont été congues ou de tout autre défaut des produits, que ces dommages soient causés ou non par la négligence ou la faute concourante, seule ou conjointe, du Vendeur,
ou y aient contribué.
4, Retours et réparations.
Sous réserve des conditions énumérées ci-dessous et pendant la période de garantie applicable, le Vendeur réparera ou remplacera, a sa seule discrétion, sans frais, tout produit défectueux retourné en port payé. Le Vendeur se réserve le droit
de remplacer tout produit défectueux en vertu de la garantie par un produit nouveau, remis & neuf ou réusiné. En cas de probléme avec un produit du Vendeur, appeler et demander un NUMERO D’AUTORISATION DE RETOUR DE
MARCHANDISE (RMA) du Service aprés-vente.
Aux Etats-Unis, composer le 1 800 573-0154. Adresse de livraison : Resideo Security Service Center 12220 Rojas Drive, Suite 700, El Paso, TX 79,936 USA
S'assurer d’avoir en main le numéro de modeéle, le numéro de série et la nature du probléme a la disposition du représentant du service a la clientéle. Une autorisation préalable DOIT étre obtenue pour tout retour, échange ou crédit. LES
ARTICLES EXPEDIES AU VENDEUR SANS NUMERO RMA CLAIREMENT IDENTIFIE PEUVENT ETRE REFUSES.
Les produits retournés seront testés pour controler la défectuosité. Apres vérification, le produit sera réparé, échangé ou crédité au compte de I'Acheteur, a la seule discrétion du Vendeur. En cas de remplacement, le produit retourné sera crédité
au compte de I'’Acheteur et une nouvelle facture sera émise pour l'article de remplacement. Le Vendeur se réserve le droit d’émettre un crédit uniquement au lieu d’'un remplacement. Si le produit est en bon état de fonctionnement ou si son
incapacité a fonctionner correctement résulte d’'un dommage ou d’'un abus de la part de I'utilisateur, il sera retourné dans le méme état que celui regu @ moins qu’une réparation ne soit possible et demandée par I'’Acheteur et dans chaque cas, les
frais de transport demeurent la responsabilité de I'’Acheteur. Les réparations de cette nature entrainent des frais pour les piéces et la main-d’ceuvre et ne sont effectuées qu’apres accord avec I'Acheteur d’accepter les frais.
Réparation non couverte par la garantie - 'acheteur sera facturé pour les réparations effectuées sur un produit non couvert par la garantie. Les frais applicables sont calculés et indiqués a I'émission d’'un numéro de RMA. Les frais varient en
fonction de I'état réel du produit. Pour toutes les réparations non couvertes par la garantie, I'’Acheteur sera facturé pour toutes les piéces, la main-d’ceuvre et les frais d’expédition. Les réparations non couvertes par la garantie sont garanties
pendant 90 jours a compter de la date de réparation.
Crédit de retour d'un produit inutilisé - a son gré, le Vendeur peut accepter un crédit pour le retour d'un produit inutilisé dans son emballage d’origine et dans un état qui peut étre vendu comme neuf a condition que le produit ait été acheté du Vendeur pas
plus de trente (30) jours avant la date du retour. L’Acheteur doit fournir une preuve d’achat dans les trente (30) jours précédents et le mode de paiement. Les retours doivent inclure toutes les instructions et 'emballage d'origine dans la boite d'origine. Les
articles faisant I'objet d’'une commande spéciale ne peuvent pas étre retournés (sauf indication contraire du Vendeur). Tous les retours sont sujets a des frais d entreposage de quinze pour cent (15 %). Aucun droit de retour ne s’applique aux articles non
retournables. L’Acheteur doit communiquer avec le service a la clientéle et obtenir un numéro d'autorisation de retour pour crédit (RAC). Les retours non autorisés ne sont pas acceptés et seront réexpédiés a frais virés.
Remplacement d’'un appareil hors d’'usage a la réception - pour les produits vendus par le biais de la distribution, Resideo accorde les priviléges suivants uniquement a I'’Acheteur direct de son distributeur : L’Acheteur peut retourner un produit jugé
défectueux dans les 180 jours suivant la date de fabrication pour obtenir un crédit ou un produit de remplacement. Si le produit est en bon état de fonctionnement ou si le dommage ou le défaut n'est pas couvert par I'étendue de la garantie du
Vendeur dans la section 1 ci-dessus, le produit le sera : (i) retourné dans le méme état que celui dans lequel il a été recu ou (i) traité a la demande de L’Acheteur, et dans les deux cas, les frais de transport seront a la charge dudit Acheteur.
5. Loi applicable
Si L'Acheteur acquiert le produit du Vendeur aux Etats-Unis d’Amérique, les lois de I'Etat de New York s’appliquent a cette garantie limitée.
6. Divers
Lorsqu’une disposition de la présente garantie limitée est interdite par ces lois, elle est nulle et non avenue, mais le reste de la garantie limitée demeure en vigueur.

Toute tentative d’'ingénierie inverse de cet appareil,en décodant les protocoles propriétaires, en décompilant le logiciel microprogramme ou en effectuant toute mesure similaire est strictement interdite.
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Honeywell Home

Guia rapida del usuario

PROWLTOUCH
Pantalla tactil inalambrica

Informacién general

PROWLTOUCH es una pantalla tactil inalambrica que le permite realizar funciones automaticas y de seguridad, asi como monitorear el estado de su sistema de seguridad.

Navegacion de los menus
El estado del sistema se muestra a la izquierda de la pantalla, y la hora y fecha se muestran en la esquina superior derecha e la pantalla de seguridad. La pantalla de seguridad muestra el estado del sistema y los
“iconos” de seleccion. Las paginas y opciones que se muestran en la pantalla podrian variar ligeramente segun el tipo de los dispositivos que estén conectados al sistema y los servicios que estén habilitados.
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Pantalla tactil inalambrica PROWLTOUCH
Armar el sistema Derivar zonas
Pasos Simbolos Comandos Pasos Simbolos Comandos
1 1 .
Si el sistema est4 “Listo para activar’, presione el botn . Seleccione '

defecto es 1234. El nuevo usuario aparece en la lista.

2 2 01010 Introduzca el cédigo de 4 digitos.
l ~» Seleccione cuando esté fuera de la casa p
(o]
l ’ Seleccione cuando esté en la casa y todos los detectores de
movimiento estén desactivados2 3 Seleccione , luego seleccione su modo de activacion: AWAY,
) HOME o NIGHT.
l ¢ ’ Seleccione ARM NIGHT cuando esté en la casa de noche, pero algunos o
detectores de movimiento estén activados. 1 Si el instalador habilité la funcion “Force Bypass’, seleccione (QEEEGESTET para
3 Ingrese el cédigo de usuario. evitar todas las zonas con fallas, luego seleccione su modo de activacion: AWAY,
o Elsistema se arma en el modo seleccionado. HOME o NIGHT
e Comienza la cuenta regresiva de Retardo de salida. 0
* Comienza a sonar el teclado, si esta habilitado (Silent Exit silencia los pitidos de la 1 . .
cuenta regresiva) Seleccione para mostrar una lista de las zonas con fallas.
o Elteclado no se mostrara si su instalador posee la funcién “Quick Arm” habilitada en Seleccione cada zona a evitar tocando el casillero en el extremo derecho de cada
el sistema. zona.
Alarmas de panico )
Consulte con el instalador los tipos de alarmas de panico programadas en el sistema. 3 Introduzca su codigo de usuario de 4 digitos.
Pasos Simbolos Comandos
1 Seleccione el simbolo “Panic” en la esquina inferior izquierda de la mayoria de las
pantallas
2 Seleccione el simbolo “Fire” para alertar a la empresa de monitoreo que existen
condiciones de incendio. (Se muestra la zona 995) O 4 < Seleccione el simbolo de regreso “<”.
@ Seleccione el simbolo “Police” para alertar a la empresa de monitoreo que existe una 5 Seleccione ARM , luego seleccione su modo de activacion: AWAY,
emergencia policial. (Muestra la zona 999, por defecto, es silenciosa) O HOME o NIGHT.
Seleccione el simbolo “Medical” para alertar a la empresa de monitoreo por otros Men
tipos de emergencia. (Se muestra la zona 996)
Simbolo Nombre Opciones
Asignar CédigOS de usuario Menu Proporciona acceso a la lista de opciones a continuacion.
Pasos Simbolos Comandos
1 - i —_— N * Favoritos Accede a dispositivos de onda Z seleccionados para un acceso rapido
Seleccione el simbolo ——"Menu”.
J— — e00
2 (L 3.4 Dispositivos Proporciona acceso a dispositivos de onda Z y Gestion de onda Z
@ Desplacese hacia abajo y seleccione el simbolo “Settings”. Ll
— —~ ((.)) Sensores Proporciona acceso a la informacién de las zonas y a las opciones
3 Administracién de | seleccione “User Management”
usuario
- — - Dj Cémaras Proporciona acceso a las camaras
4 Ingrese el codigo maestro de particion o maestro actual. El c6digo maestro por
defecto es 1234. % Escenas Proporciona acceso a escenas para programacion de automacion de onda Z.
ﬁ Eventos Proporciona acceso al registro de actividad del sistema.
Aiust Proporciona acceso a los Ajustes de wifi, Gestion de usuario y Servicios de voz (Alexa
5 Seleccione el simbolo “+” en la esquina superior derecha de la pantalla Justes de Amazon)
6 Etiqueta de Ingrese el nombre del usuario y seleccione “SAVE”. Q Herramientas Proporciona acceso a la Informacion del servicio (Version, MAC e ID), Pruebas del
nombre v sistema (Comunicador y sensores) e inicio del sistema
7 Seleccione el simbolo “Pencil” a la derecha de la casilla “Pin”. Luego, ingrese el Prob I si
codigo de usuario de 4 digitos para el nuevo usuario. robar el sistema
Desactive el sistema y cierre todas las zonas de manera que el sistema esté “Ready to Arm” (Listo para activar).
NOTA: Estas pruebas no generaran mensajes de la alarma. No se envia ninguna sefial de alarma a la empresa de monitor
Pasos Simbolos Comandos
- - - — - 1 Seleccione el simbolo ——“Menu”. Desplacese hacia arriba hasta las opciones del
8 Acceso ala Seleccione la flecha hacia abajo a la derecha de cada particién para dar al usuario un , —
particion/Nivel Nivel de autoridad para esa particion. menu.
de autoridad « Ninguno: el usuario no trabajara en la particion 2 %O Desplacese hacia abajo y seleccione el simbolo “Tools” (Herramientas). Luego, ingrese
e Usuario: el usuario puede activar, desactivar y evitar la particion g el codigo maestro.
« Huésped: el usuario puede desactivar solo si se utilizé para activar 3 ;;L:::qzs del Seleccione “Test Communicator” o “Test Sensors”
¢ Solo activar: el usuario solo puede activar y no puede desactivar A Prueh - — - - — — -
« Particién maestra; igual que el codigo maestro, pero no puede cambiar el Crue a ) Esto le dara la opcién de seleccionar “Test Wi-Fi", “Test Cellular” o “Test Both”. El
codigo maestro ommunicator sistema mostrara los resultados de la prueba.
e Fuerza: enviara una sefal de fuerza al Centro de monitoreo central cuando se 4B Prueba del Seleccione “Test Sensors”. Vera una lista de los sensores programados en su sistema.
utilice para desactivar el sistema. sensor
9 Bluetooth Seleccione “Bluetooth Disarming” para vincular el dispositivo Bluetooth del usuario. 48 Seleccione . La bocina del sistema sonara durante medio segundo.
(OPCIONAL) Esto permitira la desactivacion automatica del sistema cuando el dispositivo Bluetooth
del usuario esté dentro del rango. 4B Falla de los Activar cada zona. El sistema proporcionara tonos de campanilla y anunciara cada
10 sensores zona, y mostrara la sefial y los niveles de la bateria.
ADD Luego de completar, seleccione ADD 5
Cuando finalice la prueba, seleccione .
1" Ingrese el codigo maestro de particion o maestro actual. El c6digo maestro por




FUNCIONAMIENTO DE LA ALARMA DE INCENDIO Y MONOXIDO DECLARACIONES DE ISED Y COMISION FEDERAL DE

DE CARBONO COMUNICACIONES (FCC)
El sistema de alarma contra incendios y el detector de monoxido de carbono (Si esta El usuario no debe ef_ectuar nin_gl'm cambio ni_modiﬂcaci(’)n a Ios_equipos, amenos que las Instrucciones d_e instalacion
instalado) estan activos las 24 horas del dia. lo que proporciona proteccién continua. En o el Manual del usuario lo autoricen. Las modificaciones o cambios no autorizados pueden anular la autoridad del
L L) , . : usuario para operar el equipo.
caso de una emergencia, los detectores instalados de humo, calor y monéxido de DECLARACION DE CLASE B DE LA FCC
carbono envian automaticamente sefiales al control/comunicador, con lo que se activa Este equipo se probo segun los requisitos de la FCC y se determiné que es aceptable para su uso. La FCC exige la

un sonido interrumpido que proviene de la pantalla tactil. Un sonido interrumpido también | Siguiente declaracion para su informacion: o .
Este equipo genera y usa energia de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y usa de manera correcta, es decir,

se prOduce por bocinas exteriores OpCIOnaleS' EVACUE A TODOS LOS QCUPANTES estrictamente de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante, puede causar interferencia en la recepcion de radio y
DE LAS INSTALACIONES EN FORMA INMEDIATA. Notifique de inmediato a la television. La clasificacion de tipo de dispositivo ha sido probada y se demostré que cumple con los limites para un
estacion central o compania de seguridad y espere instrucciones adicionales. dispositivo informatico Clase B de conformidad con las especificaciones dispuestas en la Parte 15 de las Reglas de la

FCC, las cuales se designan para proporcionar proteccion razonable contra tal interferencia en una instalacion
residencial. No obstante, no se garantiza que no se producira una interferencia en una instalacién en particular. Si este
equipo causa interferencia en la recepcién de radio o television, lo cual se puede comprobar al apagar y encender el

Nota: El producto no deberia desecharse junto con otros residuos domésticos. Consulte los
centros de recoleccion autorizados mas cercanos o los recicladores autorizados. La eliminacion

adecuada de los equipos que alcanzan el fin de su vida Util previene las potenciales equipo, se recomienda al usuario que intente corregir la interferencia con una o mas de las siguientes medidas:
consecuencias negativas para el medioambiente y la vida humana. +Si usa una antena interna, instale una antena externa de calidad.
Declaraciones de SAR *Cambie la orientacion de la antena receptora hasta reducir o eliminar la interferencia.
Informacién de exposicion a RF (SAR) Traslade el receptor de radio o television lejos del receptor/control.
+Aleje los cables de la antena de los cables que van hacia el receptor/control.
Este dispositivo cumple con los requisitos gubernamentales de exposicién a ondas de radio. Este *Enchufe el receptor/control a un tomacorriente distinto para que este y el receptor de radio o television estén en
dispositivo esta disefiado y fabricado para no superar los limites de emisiones por exposicién a circuitos eléctricos diferentes.

Solicite ayuda al distribuidor o a un técnico de radio/TV experimentado.

DECLARACION DE CLASE B DE INDUSTRY CANADA

Este aparato digital de Clase B cumple la norma canadiense ICES-003.

Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme a la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

DECLARACION DE FCC/IC

Este dispositivo cumple con la Parte 15 de las Reglas de FCC y las RSS (especificaciones de estandares de radio)

energia de radiofrecuencia (RF) establecidos por la Comisién Federal de Comunicaciones del
Gobierno de los EE. UU.

El estandar de exposicion utiliza una unidad de medicién conocida como el indice de Absorcién
Especifica, o SAR. El limite del SAR establecido por la FCC es de 1,6 W/kg. Se realizan pruebas

para detectar el SAR mediante posicion de operacion estandar aceptado por la FCC con el EUT exentas de licencia. El funcionamiento esta sujeto a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1) Este dispositivo no provoca
transmitiendo en el nivel de potencia especificado en canales diferentes. ninguna interferencia perjudicial (2) Este dispositivo aceptara cualquier interferencia que reciba, incluida una

. . , . interferencia que pueda provocar un funcionamiento indeseado.
El mayor valor del SAR para el dispositivo segun lo informado a la FCC es de 0,24 W/kg cuando se Cet appareil est conforme a la partie 15 des régles de la FCC et exempt de licence RSS d'ISED. Son fonctionnement
coloca junto a la carcasa. est soumis aux conditions suivantes: (1) Cet appareil ne doit pas causer d' interferences nuisibles. (2) Cet appareil doit

. . X accepter toute interference regue y compris les interferences causant une reception indésirable.

La FCC ha otorgado una Autorizacion de equipo para este modelo de teléfono con todos los niveles Responsable/Emisor de la Declaracion de conformidad del proveedor: Honeywell International, 2 Corporate Center Dr.,
de SAR informados evaluados en conformidad con las pautas de exposicion de RF de la FCC. La Melville, NY 11747, Tel.: 516-577-2000.

informacién de SAR sobre este dispositivo esta en archivo en la FCC y se puede encontrar en la
seccion Display Grant de www.fcc.gov/oet/ealfccid luego de buscar en el ID de la FCC:

CFS8DLPROWLTOUCH
Wi-Fi® y el logotipo de Wi-Fi son marcas registradas de Wi-Fi Alliance.
Declaracion de exposicion a la radiacion de SED Notas UL:

Este EUT cumple con el SAR por los limites de exposicion no controlada/poblacion o UL no ha evaluado la funcionalidad médica y podria no utilizarse en las aplicaciones con certificacion
en general en ISED RSS-102 y se ha probado en conformidad con los métodos de UL.
medicion y procedimientos especificados en IEEE 1528 y IEC 62209. « No se debe usar activado/desactivado/programacién remotos en instalaciones con certificacion UL.
Cet appareil est conforme aux limites d’exposition DAS incontrolee pour la population * Lafuncionalidad multimedia es solo suplementaria y UL no la ha evaluado.
generale de la norme CNR-102 d'Industrie Canada et a ete teste en conformite avec ¢ UL no ha evaluado la funcionalidad del control de acceso y este no se podra utilizar en las aplicaciones
les methodes de mesure et procedures specifiees dans IEEE 1528 et IEC 62209. con certificacion UL.

o El ajuste maximo de retraso de tiempo que se puede utilizar con este teclado es de 15 segundos.
e Conecte solo teclados a lo siguiente: Aux. +/Aux. - y Entrada de datos/Salida de datos.

Garantia limitada de dos afios
1. Garantia limitada.
a. General
Suijeto a los términos y condiciones de esta garantia limitada y salvo lo dispuesto en la Seccién 1(b), el Vendedor garantiza que sus productos estan libres de defectos en sus materiales y mano de obra bajo condiciones normales de uso y
servicio, salvo el desgaste normal, por 24 meses a partir de la fecha del cédigo de fabricacion; a condicién de que, sin embargo, en caso de que el Comprador presente una factura correspondiente en relacién con el producto adquirido y que
dicha factura lleve una fecha posterior a la fecha de fabricacion, el Vendedor podrd, a su criterio, disponer el comienzo del periodo de garantia a partir de la fecha de la factura. Salvo que la ley lo exija de otra manera, esta Garantia Limitada se
extiende solo al Comprador y no puede transferirse a terceros.
El Vendedor no tendra ninguna obligacién seguin esta Garantia Limitada o de otra manera si ocurre lo siguiente:
(i)  Elproducto no se instala, aplica o mantiene correctamente;
(i)  Elproducto se instala fuera de los parametros operacionales establecidos, se altera o se le realizan mantenimientos o reparaciones de manera incorrecta por cualquier persona que no sea el vendedor o el centro de reparaciones/servicio
autorizado del vendedor; o
(i)  Se producen dafios debido a eventos naturales externos, como relampagos, picos de tensién, incendio, inundaciones, actos de la naturaleza o similares.
Ademas, esta Garantia Limitada no se aplicara en los siguientes casos:
(iv) Se producen defectos como resultado de la modificacion, mal uso, vandalismo, alteraciones de los niUmeros de serie, otras causas no relacionadas con defectos en los materiales o la mano de obra, o fallas relacionadas con baterias de
cualquier tipo usadas en conexion con los productos vendidos segun el presente documento.
Los productos que no sean de la marca del Vendedor estan garantizados por fabricantes externos durante un periodo segun lo defina el fabricante externo. El Vendedor asigna al Comprador esas garantias y solo esas garantias extendidas por
estos fabricantes externos o proveedores de productos que no sean del Vendedor. El Vendedor no se hace responsable de ninglin producto que no sea de la marca del Vendedor y solo vende sobre estas bases.
b. A continuacion, se enumeran excepciones a la garantia con respecto a los productos fabricados por Resideo:
Contactos de cableado: el Vendedor garantiza partes de los contactos del cableado segun los términos de la garantia limitada anterior por un periodo de cinco (5) afios a partir de la fecha del cédigo de fabricacion.
Contactos de PIR: el Vendedor garantiza partes de los PIR del cableado segun los términos de la garantia limitada anterior por un periodo de cinco (5) afios a partir de la fecha del cédigo de fabricacion.
Dispositivo mévil de Internet (Tableta): el Vendedor garantiza el Dispositivo mévil de Internet (Tableta) en conformidad con los términos de la garantia limitada anterior durante un periodo de un (1) afio a partir de la fecha de la compra.
2. EXCLUSION DE LAS GARANTIAS, LIMITACION DE RESPONSABILIDAD
NO HAY GARANTIAS NI CONDICIONES, EXPRESAS O IMPLICITAS, DE COMERCIABILIDAD, O DE IDONEIDAD PARA UN PROPOSITO PARTICULAR O DE OTRA MANERA, QUE SE EXTIENDAN MAS ALLA DE LA DESCRIPCION
DEL PRESENTE DOCUMENTO. EN EL GRADO EN QUE LA LEY LO PERMITA, EN NINGUN CASO EL VENDEDOR SERA RESPONSABLE ANTE CUALQUIERA DE NINGUN (i) DANO EMERGENTE, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECTO,
ESPECIAL O PUNITIVO QUE SURJA COMO RESULTADO DE O EN ALGUNA RELACION CON EL PRODUCTO Y/O POR INCUMPLIMIENTO DE ESTA O CUALQUIER OTRA GARANTIA O CONDICION, EXPRESA O IMPLICITA, O
SOBRE CUALQUIER OTRA BASE DE RESPONSABILIDAD, INCLUSO S| LA PERDIDA O LOS DANOS SON RESULTADO DE LA PROPIA FALLA O NEGLIGENCIA DEL VENDEDOR, E INCLUSO S| AL VENDEDOR SE LE INFORMO DE
LA POSIBILIDAD DE TALES PERDIDAS O DANOS. Cualquier descripcién de productos (ya sea realizada por escrito u oralmente por el Vendedor o los agentes del Vendedor), especificaciones, muestras, modelos, boletines, dibujos,
diagramas, hojas con informacién de ingenieria 0 materiales similares usados conjuntamente con el pedido del Comprador, solo tienen el propdsito de identificar los productos del Vendedor y no deben interpretarse como una condicién o
garantia expresa. Cualquier sugerencia del Vendedor o de los agentes del Vendedor respecto al uso, las aplicaciones o la idoneidad de los productos no debe interpretarse como una condicién o garantia expresa, a menos que el Vendedor los
haya confirmado como tales por escrito. El vendedor no describe que los productos que vende no puedan ponerse en riesgo o burlarse; que los productos evitaran lesiones personales o la pérdida de la propiedad por robos, asaltos, incendios u
otra causa, o que los productos brindaran en todos los casos la proteccién o advertencia suficiente. EI comprador comprende y hara que el cliente entienda que una alarma correctamente instalada y mantenida solo puede reducir el riesgo de un
robo o incendio sin una advertencia, pero no constituye seguro ni garantia de que dicho evento no se producira o no causara ni ocasionara lesiones personales o la pérdida de propiedad. POR CONSIGUIENTE, EL VENDEDOR NO TENDRA
RESPONSABILIDAD ALGUNA ANTE CUALQUIER LESION PERSONAL, DANOS A LA PROPIEDAD U OTRAS PERDIDAS SOBRE LA BASE DE CUALQUIER RECLAMO, INCLUIDO UN RECLAMO RESPECTO A LA FALLA DEL
PRODUCTO EN PRODUCIR UNA ADVERTENCIA. Sin embargo, si el Vendedor fuera considerado responsable, de manera directa o indirecta, de cualquier pérdida o dafio respecto a los productos que vende, sin considerar la causa o el
origen, su responsabilidad maxima no excedera en ningun caso el precio del producto, el cual se fija como dafios liquidados y no como multa, y sera el recurso completo y exclusivo contra el Vendedor.
3. Limite de la responsabilidad para los clientes del Comprador.
El Comprador acuerda limitar la responsabilidad de sus clientes en la maxima medida en que la ley lo permita. EIl Comprador reconoce que el Vendedor solo puede otorgarles a los consumidores de sus productos dichas garantias legales segun
lo exija la ley y en ninguin caso el Comprador puede indicarles a sus clientes o usuarios de los productos del Vendedor que el Vendedor ofrece garantias adicionales. Al aceptar los productos, en la medida en que la ley lo permita, el Comprador
asume responsabilidad por, y acuerda indemnizar y mantener exento al Vendedor y defenderlo de toda demanda, reclamos, peticiones, causas de accién judicial y fallos relacionados con dafios, ya sea dafios personales o a bienes personales,
que afecte a cualquier persona, empresa, corporacién o asociacion de empresas, que incluye pero no se limita a los clientes o usuarios de los productos del Comprador debido a alguna falla de los productos que detecten o que adviertan del
peligro segun el fin por el que los productos fueron disefiados o cualquier otra falla de los productos ya sea que los dafios sean originados, directa o indirectamente, por la propia negligencia o error del Vendedor o por una negligencia o error
colectivo de la que el Vendedor haya participado.
4, Devoluciones y reparaciones.
Sujeto a los términos y condiciones mencionadas a continuacién, durante el periodo de garantia correspondiente, el Vendedor reparara o reemplazara, segun su criterio, sin cargo cualquier producto defectuoso devuelto prepago. El vendedor se
reserva el derecho de reemplazar cualquier producto defectuoso en garantia con un producto nuevo, reacondicionado o remanufacturado. En el caso de que usted tenga algun problema con el producto del Vendedor, comuniquese y solicite un
NUMERO DE AUTORIZACION DE DEVOLUCION DE MERCANCIA (RMA) al Departamento de Servicio.
En los EE. UU., llame al 800-573-0154. Direccion de envio: Resideo Security Service Center 12220 Rojas Drive, Suite 700, El Paso, TX 79936
Asegurese de conocer el nimero de modelo, el niumero de serie y la naturaleza del problema para indicarselo al representante del servicio de atencion al cliente. Es OBLIGATORIO adquirir una autorizacion previa para todas las devoluciones,
cambios y créditos. LOS ARTICULOS QUE SE ENVIAN AL VENDEDOR SIN IDENTIFICAR CLARAMENTE EL NUMERO DE RMA PUEDEN SER RECHAZADOS.
Los productos devueltos se probaran para verificar el defecto. Luego de la verificacién del defecto, el producto se reparara, cambiara o se le dara crédito a la cuenta del Comprador, a sola discrecion del Vendedor. En caso de reemplazo, el
producto devuelto se acreditara a la cuenta del Comprador y se emitira una nueva factura por el articulo de reemplazo. El Vendedor se reserva el derecho de emitir solo un crédito en lugar del reemplazo. Si se descubre que el producto esta en
buenas condiciones de funcionamiento o la incapacidad de funcionar correctamente es resultado de dafio o mal uso por parte del usuario, el producto se devolvera en las mismas condiciones en que se recibié a menos que se pueda reparar y el
Comprador lo solicite y, en cada caso, los cargos de transporte seran responsabilidad del Comprador. Las reparaciones de esta naturaleza resultaran en un cargo por las partes y se realizaran solo si el Comprador acepta el cargo.
Reparacion sin garantia: se le cobrara al Comprador las reparaciones de los productos sin garantia. Los cargos correspondientes se calcularan y se cotizaran cuando se emita un nimero RMA. Los cargos pueden variar segun el estado real del
producto. Para todas las reparaciones sin garantia, se le cobrara al Comprador todos los costos de las partes, del trabajo y del envio. Las reparaciones sin garantia tienen una garantia de 90 dias a partir de la fecha de reparacién.
Devolver el producto no usado para crédito: como opcién, el Vendedor puede aceptar como devolucion el crédito del producto no utilizado en el empaque original y en condiciones en que se pueda vender como nuevo, siempre que el producto
se haya comprado del Vendedor no mas de treinta (30) dias antes de la fecha de devolucién. EI Comprador debe proporcionar prueba de la compra dentro de los treinta (30) dias anteriores y el método de pago. Las devoluciones deben incluir
todas las instrucciones y el empaque originales dentro de la caja original. Los articulos de pedidos especiales no se pueden devolver (a menos que el Vendedor especifique lo contrario). Todas las devoluciones estan sujetas a un quince por
ciento (15 %) de cargo de reabastecimiento. Para los articulos que no se pueden devolver, no se aplican privilegios de devolucion. EI Comprador debe ponerse en contacto con Servicio al cliente y obtener un nimero de Autorizacion de
devolucion para crédito (RAC). Las devoluciones no autorizadas no se aceptaran y se devolveran a la carga por cobrar.
Reemplazo de malo fuera de caja: para los productos vendidos por medio de la distribucion, Resideo proporcionara los siguientes privilegios solo al comprador directo del distribuidor: EI Comprador puede devolver un producto que esta
defectuoso dentro de los 180 dias desde el codigo de fecha de fabricacion para el crédito o un producto de reemplazo. Si se descubre que el producto esta en buenas condiciones de funcionamiento o si el dafio o el defecto no esta cubierto por
el alcance de la garantia de los vendedores en la seccion 1 de arriba, el producto serd, o bien (i) devuelto en las mismas condiciones en que se recibio, o bien (i) procesado segun la solicitud del Comprador y, en cualquier caso, los costos de
transporte seran responsabilidad del Comprador.
5.  Leyvigente
Si el Comprador adquiere el producto del Vendedor en los Estados Unidos de América, las leyes del estado de Nueva York rigen esta Garantia Limitada.
6.  Varios
Si alguna disposicion de esta Garantia Limitada es prohibida por alguna de dichas leyes, la condicion sera considerada nula pero las disposiciones restantes de la Garantia Limitada permaneceran con plena validez y efecto.

Esta estrictamente prohibido intentar aplicar ingenieria inversa a este dispositivo al decodificar los protocolos de propiedad exclusiva, descompilar firmware o hacer acciones similares.
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Honeywell Home

Guia rapido do usuario

PROWLTOUCH
Touchscreen sem fio

Informacgdes gerais

A PROWLTOUCH ¢ uma tela Touchscreen sem fio que permite a realizagao de fungbes de seguranga e automagao, além de monitorar o status do sistema de seguranca.

Menus de navegagao
O status do sistema é exibido ao lado esquerdo da tela e a data e hora sdo exibidas no canto superior direito da Tela de Segurancga. A Tela de Seguranga exibe o status do sistema e os “icones” de selegdo. As
péaginas e opgdes exibidas podem variar dependendo dos dispositivos e servigos instalados ou conectados ao sistema.
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Como armar o sistema

Zonas de desvio
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Apos concluir, selecione ADD

11

Digite a senha atual ou o cédigo principal. O cédigo principal padrdo é 1234. O novo
usuario aparecera na lista.

Etapas icones Comandos Etapas icones Comandos
1 Se o sistema estiver “Ready to Arm” (Pronto para armar), pressione o botéo 1 .
a T soecons (D)
ARM
5 - 2 Digite o cddigo de 4 digitos.
l ~> Selecione quando estiver fora de casa
OouU
1 ARM HOME )
l ’ Sele.clone - quando estiver em casa e todos os detectores de 3 Selecione ARM , em seguida, selecione seu modo de armagao:
movimento ndo estardo armados REMOTO. CASA ou NOITE
ou ' oU
l Ps ’ Selecione quando estiver em casa a noite, mas alguns detectores 1 Se o recurso “Forgar Desvio” estiver habilitado pelo programa de instalagéo, selecione
de movimento estar&o armados. BYPASS &ARM para ignorar automaticamente todas as zonas padrdo, em
3 Digite o codigo de usuario. seguida, selecione seu modo de armagao: REMOTO, CASA ou NOITE
e O sistema se arma no modo selecionado ouU
* A contagem regressiva de Atraso de Saida ¢ iniciada 1 . L . ~ .
X N 3 . . i . Selecione para exibir uma lista das zonas padréo. Selecione
* O sinal sonoro do teclado comega, se habilitado (Saida Silenciosa desativa o sinal
sonoro da contagem regressiva) cada zona a ser ignorada pressionando a caixa no canto direito de cada zona.
o O teclado n3o sera exibido se o recurso “Armagao Réapida” estiver habilitado no 2 Selecione
sistema. )
.. 3 Insira seu codigo de usuario de 4 digitos.
Alarmes de pénico
Consulte seu programa de instalagdo em relagio aos tipos de alarme de panico programados no sistema.
Etapas icones Comandos
1 Selecione o icone de Panico no canto inferior esquerdo da maioria das telas
2 4 < Selecione o icone de retornar “<”.
Selecione o icone Incéndio para alertar a empresa de monitoramento sobre a
existéncia de um incéndio. (Exibe a zona 995) OU 5 Selecione ARM , em seguida, selecione seu modo de armagzo:
. . - . N REMOTO, CASA ou NOITE.
Selecione o icone Policia para alertar a empresa de monitoramento sobre a existéncia
de uma emergéncia policial. (Exibe a zona 999, padro silencioso) OU
Menu
Selecione o icone Médico para alertar a empresa de monitoramento sobre outros tipos icone Nome Opgdes
de emergéncia. (exibe a zona 996) A . ~ .
Menu Da acesso a lista de opgdes abaixo.
Atribuir CédigOS de usuario ﬁ Favoritos Acessa dispositivos Z-Wave selecionados para acesso rapido
Etapas icones Comandos YY)
1 . . e oo Dispositivos Da acesso a dispositivos Z-Wave e gerenciamento Z-Wave
Selecione o icone de Menu X 00
> ((.)) Sensores Da acesso a informagdes e opgdes de Zona
@ Desca a tela e selecione o icone de Configuragdes.
- Elj Cameras D4 acesso as cadmeras
3 Gerenciamento do | Selecione “Gerenciamento do Usuario”
Usuario % Cenarios Da acesso aos Cendrios para a programagao automatica Z-Wave.
4 Digite a senha atual ou o cédigo principal. O cédigo principal padrdo é 1234.
ﬁ Eventos Da acesso ao sistema de Registro de Atividade.
- Da acesso as configuragdes de Wi-Fi, Gerenciamento do Usuario e Servicos de Voz
Configuragdes
(Amazon Alexa)
5 ) ) ) . O Da acesso as Informagdes do Sistema (Versdo, MAC e IDs), Testes do Sistema
Selecione o icone “+” localizado no canto superior direito da tela 2 Ferramentas (Comunicador e Sensores) e Reinicializagao do Sistema
6 Digite 0 nome do usuério e selecione “SALVAR”. Teste o sistema
7 Selecione o icone de Lapis a direita da caixa “Pin". Em seguida, digite o codigo de Desarme o sistema e f~eche tod~as as zonas para que o sistema fique Pronto para Ar’mar”_. ‘
usuario de 4 digitos para o novo usuario. NOTA: esses testes néo geraréo mensagens de alarme. Nenhum sinal de alarme € enviado a empresa de
monitoramento.
Etapas icones Comandos
1 Selecione o icone de Menu ——. Navegue pelas opgdes do menu.
8 Acesso Selecione a seta para baixo a direita de cada diviséo para conceder o nivel de 2 ') Desca a tela e selecione o icone de “Ferramentas”. Em seguida, digite o cédigo
parcial/Nivel de autoridade daquela divis&o ao usuario. % principal.
autoridade o Nenhum — O usudrio no atuara na divisio 3
o Usudrio — O usuario pode armar, desarmar e ignorar a divis3o Testes do sistema | Selecione “Testar Comunicador” ou “Testar Sensores”
+ Convidado -0 usuarlo’gode desarmar apenas se foi Lfsado para armar 4A Testar Isso dara a opgao para selecionar “Testar Wi-Fi”, “Testar Celular” ou “Testar Ambos”. O
* Apenas armar — O usudrio pode apenar ammar, mas néo desarmar Comunicador sistema exibira os resultados do teste.
* Divis&o principal — Igual ao cédigo principal, mas ndo pode alterar o codigo principal 4B Selec po s " Voo A st d g -
« Restricsio — Enviara um sinal de Restrico a0 centro de Monitoramento Central Teste do Sensor elecione “Testar Sensores”. Vocé vera uma lista de sensores programados no sistema.
quando usado para desarmar o sistema. 4B Selecione . A sirene do sistema sera acionada por meio segundo.
9 Bluetooth Selecione “Desarme por Bluetooth” para parear o dispositivo Bluetooth do usuario. Isso 4B - - . —
(OPCIONAL) permitira o desarme automatico do sistema quando o dispositivo Bluetooth do usuério Sensores padr&o Ativa todas as zonas. O sistema emitira sinais sonoros e anunciaré cada zona ao
estiver dentro da area. mesmo tempo que exibe os niveis de sinal e bateria.
10 5 ENDTEST

Ap6s a conclusdo do teste, selecione .




OPERAGAO DE ALARME PARA INCENDIO E MONOXIDO DE

CARBONO
Seu sistema de alarme de fogo e detector de mondxido de carbono (se instalado) fica
ligado 24 horas por dia, fornecendo prote¢éo continua. No caso de uma emergéncia, os
detectores de fumaga, calor e monéxido de carbono instalados enviam sinais
automaticamente para o seu Controle/Comunicador, disparando um som intermitente
alto a partir da Touchscreen. Um som entrecortado também & emitido por sirenes
externas opcionais. EVACUE TODOS OS OCUPANTES DO LOCAL
IMEDIATAMENTE. Notifique sua Estacdo Central/Empresa de Seguranca
imediatamente e aguarde mais instrucées.

Observagao: O produto ndo deve ser descartado com lixo doméstico comum. Entre em contato
com os centros de coleta ou centros de reciclagem autorizados mais proximos. O descarte
adequado do equipamento no fim de vida util vai ajudar a evitar possiveis consequéncias
negativas para o meio ambiente e a saude humana.

Declaracdes SAR

Informagdes de Exposicéo a RF (SAR)

Este dispositivo atende as exigéncias governamentais para exposi¢éo a ondas de radio. Este
dispositivo é projetado e fabricado para ndo ultrapassar os limites de emissao para exposi¢édo a
radiofrequéncia (RF) pela Comiss&o Federal de Comunicagbes do Governo dos EUA.

O padréo de exposicdo usa uma unidade de medida conhecida como Taxa de Absorgéo Especifica
ou SAR. O limite SAR definido pela FCC E 1,6 W/kg. O teste de SAR é realizado usando a posigéo
operacional padréo aceita pela FCC com a transmissdo EUT no nivel de forca especificado em
diferentes canais.

O maior valor SAR para o dispositivo, conforme relatado a FCC, é 0,24 W/kg quando colocado
préximo ao corpo.

A FCC concedeu a Autorizagao do Equipamento para este modelo com todos os niveis SAR
relatados avaliados como conformes de acordo com as diretrizes de exposigao a RF da FCC.

DECLARAGCOES ISED E COMISSAO FEDERAL DE COMUNICAGCOES

O usuéario nao deve fazer alteragdes ou modificagdes no equipamento a menos que seja autorizado pelas Instrugdes de
instalagdo ou Manual do usuario. Alteragdes ou modificagdes ndo autorizadas poderiam invalidar a autoridade do
usuario para operar o equipamento.

DECLARAGAO DE CLASSE B DA FCC

Este equipamento foi testado nos requisitos FCC e foi considerado aceitavel para uso. A FCC requer a seguinte
declaragéo para a sua informagao:

Este equipamento gera e usa energia de frequéncia de radio e se ndo for instalado e usado corretamente, ou seja,
rigorosamente de acordo com as instrugdes do fabricante, pode causar interferéncia na recepgéo de radio e televisdo.
Ele foi testado e considerado em conformidade com os limites de um dispositivo de computacéo da Classe B de acordo
com as especificagdes na Parte 15 das Regras FCC, que s&o criadas para fornecer protecao razoavel contra tal
interferéncia em uma instalagao residencial. Entretanto, ndo ha garantia de que néo ocorrera interferéncia em uma
instalagéo particular. Se este equipamento ndo causar interferéncia na recepgao de radio ou televisdo, que possa ser
determinada ligando ou desligando o equipamento, o usuario é encorajado a tentar corrigir a interferéncia tomando uma
ou mais das seguintes medidas:

*Se voceé estiver usando uma antena interna, instale uma antena externa de qualidade.

*Redirecione a antena receptora até que a interferéncia seja reduzida ou eliminada.

*Mova o receptor do radio ou da televiséo para longe do receptor/controle.

*Mova os cabos da antena para longe dos fios do receptor/controle.

*Conecte o receptor/controle em uma saida diferente de tal forma que o receptor de radio ou televiséo estejam em
circuitos de ramificagéo diferente.

*Consulte um revendedor ou técnico de radio/TV experiente para obter ajuda.

DECLARAGAO DE CLASSE B DA INDUSTRY CANADA

Este aparelho digital Classe B esta em conformidade com a ICES-003 canadense.

Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme a la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

DECLARAGAO DA FCCIIC

Este dispositivo esta em conformidade com a Parte 15 das regras FCC e com RSSs isentos da licenca do ISED O
funcionamento esta sujeito as duas seguintes condigdes: (1) Este dispositivo pode causar interferéncia prejudicial (2)
Este dispositivo deve aceitar qualquer interferéncia recebida, incluindo interferéncia que possa causar operagéo
indesejada.

Cet appareil est conforme a la partie 15 des regles de la FCC et exempt de licence RSS d'ISED. Son fonctionnement
est soumis aux conditions suivantes: (1) Cet appareil ne doit pas causer d' interferences nuisibles. (2) Cet appareil doit
accepter toute interference recue y compris les interferences causant une reception indésirable.

Parte Responsavel / Emissor da Declaragdo de Conformidade do Fornecedor: Honeywell International, 2 Corporate Center

Informagdes SAR sobre este dispositivo estédo arquivadas na FCC e podem ser encontradas na Dr., Melville, NY 11747, Fone: 516-577-2000.

segao de Concessdes do site www.fcc.gov/oet/ealfccid apds pesquisa pelo ID da FCC :
CFS8DLPROWLTOUCH

Wi-Fi® e o logotipo Wi-Fi s&o marcas registradas da Wi-Fi Alliance.

Declaragao de Exposicao a Radiagdo SED Notas da UL:
Esta EUT esta em conformidade com SAR para limites & populaggo geral/exposigéo « A funcionalidade médica nZo foi avaliada pela UL e néo pode ser usada em aplicativos relacionados
n&o controlada na ISED RSS-102 e foi testada de Acordo com os métodos e pela UL.

procedimentos de afericdo especificados no IEEE 1528 e IEC 62209. o As opgdes Remote Arming/Disarming/Programming (Programacgéo/Desarme/Armag&o remotos) ndo

podem ser usadas em instalagdes listadas da UL.

* A funcionalidade multimidia &€ apenas complementar e n&o foi avaliada pela UL.

» A funcionalidade de controle de acesso néo foi avaliada pela UL e talvez ndo seja usada em aplicativos
relacionados pela UL.

» A configuragdo de atraso de tempo maximo que pode ser usada neste teclado é de 15 segundos.

o Conecte os teclados apenas em: Auxiliar + / Aux. - e Entrada de Dados/Saida de dados.

Cet appareil est conforme aux limites d’exposition DAS incontrolee pour la population
generale de la norme CNR-102 d’Industrie Canada et a ete teste en conformite avec
les methodes de mesure et procedures specifiees dans IEEE 1528 et IEC 62209.

Garantia limitada de dois anos
1. Garantia limitada.
a. Geral
Suijeito aos termos e condi¢des desta Garantia Limitada, e exceto se declarado na Secdo 1(b), a Vendedora garante que seus produtos estdo livres de defeitos em materiais e manufatura em condigdes de uso e servigo normais, de desgastes
normais esperados, por 24 meses a partir do codigo da data de fabricagao; desde que, no entanto, o Comprador apresente uma fatura correta relativa ao produto comprado e que tal fatura possua uma data posterior a data de fabricagéo, ento,
a Vendedora pode segundo seu critério, ajustar o periodo de garantir para comegar na data da fatura. Exceto conforme exigido pela lei, essa Garantia Limitada ¢ feita apenas para o Comprador e ndo pode ser transferida para um terceiro.
A Vendedora n&o tera qualquer obrigagao decorrente desta Garantia Limitada ou em qualquer outra hipétese, se:
(i) O produto tiver sido instalado, usado ou mantido incorretamente;
(i) O produto for instalado fora dos parametros operacionais declarados, alterado ou consertado incorretamente por qualquer outra pessoa que ndo seja a Vendedora/Servigo Autorizado/Centro de Reparos da Vendedora;
(i) O dano for causado por ocorréncias naturais externas, tais como raios, picos de energia, incéndio, inundacdes, atos da natureza ou semelhantes.
Além disso, esta Garantia Limitada néo se aplica a:
(iv) Defeitos decorrentes de modificagdo ndo autorizada, mau uso, vandalismo, alteragdes de nimeros de série, outras causas nao relacionadas a materiais ou acabamentos defeituosos, ou falhas relacionadas a baterias de qualquer tipo
usadas com os produtos vendidos de acordo com este documento.
Produtos de marcas ndo pertencentes a Vendedora sdo garantidos pelo fabricante terceirizado pelo periodo definido pelo fabricante terceirizado. A Vendedora atribui ao Comprador essas garantias e somente as garantias estendidas por
fabricantes ou fornecedores terceirizados para produtos de marcas ndo pertencentes a Vendedora. A Vendedora n&o oferece garantia a nenhum produto de marcas nédo pertencentes a Vendedora e vende apenas dessa forma.
b.  Excegdes a garantia com relagio aos produtos fabricados pela Resideo listados a seguir:
Contatos de fiagdo — a Vendedora oferece garantia para as pegas dos contatos de fiagdo de acordo com os termos da garantia limitada acima pelo periodo de cinco (5) anos a partir do cédigo da data de fabricag&o.
PIRs — a Vendedora oferece garantia para as pegas PIRs de acordo com os termos da garantia limitada acima pelo periodo de cinco (5) anos a partir do codigo da data de fabricagao.
Dispositivo de internet mével (tablet) — a Vendedora oferece garantia para o dispositivo de internet mével (tablet) de acordo com os termos da garantia limitada acima pelo periodo de um (1) ano a partir da data da compra.
2. EXCLUSAO DE GARANTIAS, LIMITAGAO DE RESPONSABILIDADE
NAO HA GARANTIAS OU CONDICOES, EXPRESSAS OU IMPLICITAS, DE COMERCIABILIDADE OU ADEQUACAO PARA DETERMINADA FINALIDADE OU EM CONTRARIO, QUE SE ESTENDAM ALEM DA DESCRICAO AQUI
DETERMINADA. DE ACORDO COM A EXTENSAO TOTAL PERMITIDA PELA LEI, EM NENHUMA HIPOTESE A VENDEDORA PODE SER RESPONSABILIZADA POR NINGUEM POR QUAISQUER DANOS (i) CONSEQUENCIAIS,
INCIDENTAIS, INDIRETOS, ESPECIAIS OU PUNITIVOS QUE SURJAM DO OU ESTEJAM RELACIONADOS DE QUALQUER FORMA COM O PRODUTO E/OU PELA QUEBRA DESTA OU DE QUALQUER OUTRA GARANTIA OU
CONDIGCAO, EXPRESSA OU IMPLICITA, OU EM QUALQUER OUTRA BASE DE RESPONSABILIDADE, MESMO QUE A PERDA OU DANO SEJA CAUSADO PELA NEGLIGENCIA OU FALHA DA PROPRIA VENDEDORA E MESMO
QUE A VENDEDORA TENHA SIDO AVISADA DA POSSIBILIDADE DE TAIS PERDAS OU DANOS. Qualquer descrigdo de produto (seja por escrito ou feita oralmente pela Vendedora ou agentes da Vendedora), especificagdes, amostras,
modelos, boletim, desenhos, diagramas, folhas de engenharia ou materiais semelhantes usados em associagéo ao pedido do Comprador sdo para o Unico proposito de identificar os produtos da Vendedora e ndo devem ser interpretados como
uma garantia ou condi¢do expressa. Quaisquer sugestdes da Vendedora ou de agentes da Vendedora sobre o uso, aplicagdes ou adequagao dos produtos ndo devem ser interpretadas como uma garantia ou condi¢do expressa, a menos que
haja confirmagao por escrito da Vendedora. A Vendedora ndo afirma que os produtos que vende ndo podem ser comprometidos ou burlados; que os produtos evitardo quaisquer danos pessoais ou perdas de propriedade por arrombamento,
assalto, incéndio ou o contrario, ou que os produtos em todos os casos oferecerdo adverténcia ou protegéo adequada. O Comprador entende e fara com que seu cliente entenda que um alarme mantido e instalado corretamente pode apenas
reduzir o risco de arrombamento, assalto ou incéndio sem aviso, mas isso ndo garante ou assegura que isso ndo ocorrera ou que ndo causara ou levara a danos pessoais ou perda de propriedade. CONSEQUENTEMENTE, A VENDEDORA
NAO SERA RESPONSABILIZADA POR QUALQUER DANO PESSOAL, DANO DE PROPRIEDADE OU OUTRA PERDA COM BASE EM QUALQUER QUEIXA, INCLUINDO UMA QUEIXA DE QUE O PRODUTO NAO DEU ADVERTENCIA.
Entretanto, se a Vendedora for responsabilidade direta ou indiretamente por qualquer perda ou dano em relagdo aos produtos que vende, independentemente da causa ou origem, sua responsabilidade maxima nao deve em qualquer hipétese
exceder o preco da compra do produto, que sera fixado como danos liquidados e ndo como penalidade, e sera a medida total e exclusiva contra a Vendedora.
3. Limitagao de Responsabilidade aos Clientes do Comprador.
O Comprador concorda em limitar a responsabilidade dos clientes até a extensdo maxima permitida por lei. O Comprador reconhece que a Vendedora somente sera responsabilizada por oferecer aos consumidores de seus produtos as
garantias legais exigidas por lei e, em nenhum momento, o Comprador afirmara a seus clientes e/ou usuarios que a Vendedora fornece quaisquer garantias adicionais. Ao aceitar os produtos, até a extensdo maxima permitida por lei, o
Comprador assume total responsabilidade por, e concorda em indenizar e eximir de culpa a Vendedora e defender a Vendedora de qualquer processo, reclamagao, exigéncia, causa de agao ou julgamento relacionados a danos, seja por leséo
pessoal ou lesdo a propriedade, incorridas por qualquer pessoa, firma, corporagdo ou associagdo comercial, incluindo, sem limitagéo, os clientes e/ou usuarios dos produtos do Comprador, de qualquer falha cometida pelos produtos na detecgéo
e/ou aviso de perigos para os quais os bens foram designados ou qualquer outra falha dos produtos, independentemente dos danos terem sido causados ou terem contribuido unicamente ou em conjunto para negligéncia ou culpa da
Vendedora.
4, Devolugées e Reparos.
Sujeito aos termos e condicdes listados abaixo, durante o periodo de garantia aplicavel, a Vendedora consertara ou substituira, de acordo com seus critérios, livre de cobranga, qualquer produto defeituoso devolvido antes do pagamento. A
Vendedora se reserva o direito de substituir qualquer produto defeituoso de acordo com a garantia por produto novo, reformado ou refabricado. Caso vocé tenha algum problema com um produto da Vendedora, ligue e solicite um NUMERO DE
AUTORIZAGAO DE MERCADORIA DEVOLVIDA (RMA) para o Departamento de Servicos.
Nos EUA, ligue para 800-573-0154. Enderego para envio: Resideo Security Service Center 12220 Rojas Drive, Suite 700, El Paso, TX 79936, EUA
Certifique-se de apresentar o niimero do modelo, niimero de série e a natureza do problema ao representante do servigo ao cliente. E NECESSARIA autorizagdo prévia para todas as devolugdes, trocas ou créditos. ITENS ENVIADOS A
VENDEDORA SEM UM NUMERO RMA CLARAMENTO IDENTIFICADO PODEM SER RECUSADOS.
Produtos devolvidos serdo testados para verificagdo do defeito. Mediante verificagéo do defeito, o produto sera consertado, trocado ou creditado na conta do Comprador, a critério da Vendedora. Em caso de substituicéo, o produto devolvido
sera creditado na conta do Comprador e uma nova nota fiscal sera emitida para o item substituido. A Vendedora se reserva o direito de emitir o crédito apenas no lugar de substituigdo. Se for comprovado que o produto esta funcionando ou que
nao esta funcionando em decorréncia de danos ou mau uso pelo usuario, o produto sera devolvido nas mesmas condigdes de recebimento, a menos que o conserto seja possivel e solicitado pelo Comprador em cada caso, os custos de envio
serdo responsabilidade do Comprador. Os reparos de tal natureza serdo cobrados de acordo com as pegas e mao de obra e serdo realizados apenas mediante acordo com o Comprador e aceite da cobranga.
Reparo néo coberto pela Garantia — o Comprador sera cobrado por reparos que nao constam na garantia do produto. As cobrangas aplicaveis seréo calculadas e citadas quando o nimero RMA for emitido. Os valores podem variar de acordo
com a condig&o real do produto. Para todos os reparos fora da garantia, o Comprador sera cobrado por todas as pegas, méo de obra e custos de envio. Reparos fora da garantia tém garantia de 90 dias a partir da data de reparo.
Devolugao para Crédito de produto ndo utilizado — a seu critério, a Vendedora pode aceitar uma devolugéo para crédito de produto ndo utilizado em sua embalagem original e em condigdes de ser revendido como novo, desde que o produto
tenha sido comprado da Vendedora néo mais que trinta (30) dias antes da data de devolugdo. O Comprador precisa enviar o comprovante de compra até trinta (30) dias antes e o método de pagamento. As devolugdes precisam incluir todas as
instrucdes e embalagens originais junto a caixa original. Itens de solicitacdo especial ndo séo passiveis de devolugéo (a menos que especificado de outra forma pela Vendedora). Todas as devolugdes estao sujeita a uma taxa de reposicao de
quinze por cento (15%). Para todos os itens n&o passiveis de devolugdo, ndo se aplicam privilégios de devolugdo. O Comprador precisa entrar em contato com o Servigo ao cliente e obter um nimero de Autorizagéo de Devolugdo para Crédito
(RAC). Devolugdes ndo autorizadas nao seréo aceitas e serdo devolvidas mediante cobranga.
Devolugéo ap6s abertura da caixa — Para produtos vendidos por meio de distribuicéo, a Resideo oferecera os seguintes privilégios unicamente a seu comprador direto de distribuicdo: O Comprador pode devolver um produto considerado
defeituoso até 180 dias a partir do codigo da data de fabricag@o para crédito ou um substituto. Se o produto estiver funcionando corretamente ou se o dano foi causado por um defeito ndo coberto pela garantia da vendedora na segéo 1 acima, o
produto sera: (i) devolvido nas mesmas condigdes de recebimento ou (i) processado de acordo com a solicitagdo do Comprador e, em qualquer um dos casos, as taxas de envio serdo de responsabilidade do Comprador.
5. Lei Vigente
Se o Comprador adquirir um produto da Vendedora nos Estados Unidos da América, as leis do Estado de Nova York s&o aplicadas a esta Garantia Limitada.
6. Itens diversos
Nos casos em que qualquer termo desta Garantia Limitada seja proibido por tais leis, ele sera anulado, mas o restante da Garantia Limitada permanecera vigente e em vigor.

Qualquer tentativa de realizar engenharia reversa deste dispositivo por decodificagdo dos protocolos proprietarios, descompilacdo do firmware ou qualquer acdo semelhante é estritamente proibida.

SUPPORT & WARRANTY

For the latest warranty information, please go to:
https://www.security.honeywellhome.com/hsc/resources/wa/index.html

For patent information, see https://www.resideo.com/patent

SUPPORT: For technical support, call 1-800-645-7492 M-F 8:30am to 5pm EST

This product manufactured by Resideo and its affiliates. The
Honeywell Home Trademark is used under license from
Honeywell International Inc.

resideo

2 Corporate Center Drive, Suite 100
P.O. Box 9040, Melville, NY 11747
© 2019 Resideo Technologies, Inc. Inc.
www.resideo.com
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